Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 156

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ILOILO REPRESENTED BY THE GOVERNOR, HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR., MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL REPRESENTED BY ITS SCHOOL PRINCIPAL, MR.GIL ABILLERA AND THE LIGA NG MGA BARANGAY REPRESENTED BY THE LIGA PRESIDENT HON. ROGER P. CORDERO FOR THE CONTINUOUS OPERATION AT THE MINA SCHOOL BASED MULTIPURPOSE TEEN CENTER

WHEREAS, the school based multipurpose teen center of Mina was established within the Mina National High School Campus, Brgy. Bangac-Talibong Grande, Mina, Iloilo, purposely to implement the Adolescent Health and Youth Development Program (AHYDP) in this municipality;

WHEREAS, the implementation of this program is spearheaded by the Iloilo Provincial Population Office under the Philippine Population Management Program as contained in the MOA attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the AHYDP implementation is the concern of the province, municipality, the barangays and the school who are considered the primary stakeholders supporters and implementors of the effective and continuous operation of the multipurpose teen center, hence a MOA, defining their respective role to this effect is very necessary;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the municipal mayor from this Sanggunian is needed pursuant to Section 444 (b) (1) (vi) of RA 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ILOILO REPRESENTED BY THE GOVERNOR HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR., MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL REPRESENTED BY ITS SCHOOL PRINCIPAL, MR.GIL ABILLERA AND THE LIGA NG MGA BARANGAY REPRESENTED BY THE LIGA PRESIDENT HON. ROGER P. CORDERO FOR THE CONTINUOUS OPERATION AT THE MINA SCHOOL BASED MULTIPURPOSE TEEN CENTER.

ADOPTED this **23rd** *day of November 2017*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Germaine D. Dableo.*

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-156